The targets within the study are an educational community (lecturers and students) of the Northern 
Technical University (NTU). The method of taking this convenient sample to use in this study is 
very fast, easy and cost-effective, which made it our preferred choice. Thus, two hundred and 
fourteen (214) e-questionnaires were collected. 
4. Data Analysis  
Our survey includes 26 questions. Six of them represent the demographic information of our 
sample. And 20 of questions represent the Likert scale of four dimensions: Face to Face learning, 
Open lectures, open Collaboration and open self-learning.